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Friday, May 23, 2025 

RESPONSE LETTER NO. 2 TO REQUEST FOR INFORMATION 

Project Title: Roadway Improvements NW 107 Ave from NW 138 St to NW 170 St. 
Project No.: 20250046 (Capital) 

Pending From RFI No. 1. from Rafael E. Ramon, JVA Engineering Contractor, Inc.; dated 
May 14, 2025. (attached) 

QUESTION: 25) Please confirm that any utility relocation, or utilities coordination that
may hinder the ability to begin construction of the project without
restrictions, will be completed before issuance of an NTP and within a
reasonably brief amount of time since a notice of award is issued.

RESPONSE: 25) The County acknowledges the critical importance of ensuring that all
utility relocations and associated coordination activities are addressed in
a manner that supports the timely commencement of construction. It is our
intent to complete any necessary utility coordination and relocations that
could impede an unrestricted start of the project prior to the issuance of
the Notice to Proceed (NTP). These efforts will be undertaken promptly
following the Notice of Award to minimize any potential delays and
maintain the project schedule.

QUESTION: 26) If any utilities will be relocated during construction, please advise as
to what date these relocations will be completed by.

RESPONSE: 26) In the event that any utility relocations are required to occur
concurrently with construction activities, a detailed schedule will be
provided identifying the anticipated completion dates for each relocation.
These dates will be established in coordination with the respective utility
providers to ensure alignment with the overall project timeline and
minimize impacts to construction sequencing.

RFI from Santiago Lopez, H&R Paving; dated 5/16/2025. (attached) 

QUESTION: 1) The areas of contaminated material shown in the Soil Management
Plan do not match those shown in the cross sections. Please clarify what 
information we should use to calculate the volumes of contaminated 
material. 

RESPONSE: 1) Pay Item 125-4-3, Contaminated Solid Waste Removal and Disposal,
was added to the bid form under Addendum No. 1 and will be used for the
removal and disposal of contaminated soil and solid waste. Pay Item 120-
4, Subsoil Excavation, will be used for the removal of unsuitable material,
such as muck. The Contractor shall refer to and follow the approved Soil
Management Plan (SMP) and Health and Safety Plan (HASP) provided in
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Volume III – Permits. A minimum of 2 feet of solid waste/contaminated 
soils, as identified in both the cross sections and the SMP, shall be 
removed in the designated areas of concern located outside of the 
proposed canal excavation. 

 
RFI from Santiago Lopez, H&R Paving; dated 5/16/2025. (attached)  

QUESTION: 1) According to Soil Management Plan there are 57,896 CY of 
contaminated material on whole project, (42,000 CY  outside of the 
channel). On the bid items there are 80,885 CY of subsoil excavation. 
Does this include the 57,896 CY of Contaminants called out in the SMP? 
Or are they two separate numbers. 

RESPONSE:   1) Please refer to response for Question #1 on response letter 1 from 
Santiago Lopez, H&R Paving; dated April 24, 2025. 

 
RFI from Ms. Hamill Andrade, Ric-Man International, Inc; dated 5/19/2025. (attached)  

QUESTION: 1) Regarding Temp Lighting of the project. Will then entire project need 
temp lighting all at once?  does the county have a spec or should we go 
off FDOT standard? 

RESPONSE:   1) Refer to note #6 of the lighting plans general notes.  
 
QUESTION: 2) Please clarify what is to be included in note 28: 

What does the additional 20% Pole Assemble include: 
We assume the following 

• Pole  

• Arm  

• Fixture 
But it could also be: 

-Just the pole 
And or 
-  Concrete base 
And or  
- MG Squared Pole cable distribution 
 

RESPONSE:   2) Pole, Arm and Fixture. 

RFI from Santiago Lopez, H&R Paving; dated 5/20/2025. (attached)  

QUESTION: 1) The response received with RFI regarding Item 400-0-11 Gravity Wall 
does not clarify our concern. Could you please send us the scheme and 
height the Gravity Wall will have and the location?. Note that project has 
a separate item for Retaining Wall and Gravity Wall. 

RESPONSE:   1) Pay Item 400-0-11 (Concrete Class NS) shall be used for the 
construction of concrete collars and pipe plugs, in accordance with FDOT 
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Standard Plans Index 430-001. Please note that the bid form has been 
revised under Addendum No. 2 to remove the reference to the Gravity 
Wall from the description of Item 400-0-11. 

RFI from Ms. Hamill Andrade, Ric-Man International, Inc; dated 5/20/2025. (attached)  

QUESTION: 1) Are there any permits requiring fees? If yes which agencies and what 
are the fees? 

RESPONSE:   1) The Contractor is responsible for obtaining a Maintenance of Traffic 
(MOT) permit from the County. The County will cover the costs of all other 
permits required for the construction of the project 

 
QUESTION: 2) Volume 1 PDF 125 States: “…the testing of samples and materials will 

be made at the expense of the Owner by the project testing laboratory…” 
Can we assume that tests such as densities, concrete cylinders, LBRs, 
etc. are included? 

 
RESPONSE:   2) Yes, standard quality control tests such as density testing, concrete 

cylinder breaks, and LBRs are included and will be performed at the 
Owner’s expense by the project testing laboratory. 

QUESTION: 3) Vol.1 PDF 401, 2.02 “DEPARTMENT-FURNISHED EQUIPMENT 
INSTALLED BY CONTRACTOR.” Please clarify if this is applicable to this 
project. 

 
RESPONSE:   3) Not applicable to this project. 

QUESTION: 4) Vol.1 PDF 261, K. Limitations of Operations, 1 General, c, states: “All 
construction activities, designated by Engineer as requiring inspection by 
the County, must be scheduled to coincide with the hours of availability of 
Engineer or Engineer’s duly authorized inspector. The hours of availability 
are from 7:00 AM until 4:30 PM Monday through Friday; unless otherwise 
approved by the Engineer, these construction activities must be scheduled 
to coincide with the aforementioned hours of availability.”  Based on the 
657 contract days, it will likely necessitate working 10+ hour days. Please 
clarify the language to either allow the additional hours or provide the 
overtime fees to include in the bid. 

 
RESPONSE:   4) The means and methods for performing construction activities, 

including scheduling, are the sole responsibility of the Contractor. Any 
required inspections outside of the standard hours must be coordinated 
with the Engineer in advance. 

RFI from Ms. Hamill Andrade, Ric-Man International, Inc; dated 5/22/2025. 

QUESTION: 5) We have observed there is illegal dumping at the project site and no 
way to determine how much more will occur between now and the contract 
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award as we have no control to prohibit more illegal dumping. We assume 
all illegal dumping will be treated as a change order and paid under the 
contingency line item. 

 
RESPONSE:   5) Thank you for bringing this matter to our attention. Please be advised 

that any site conditions impacting the scope of work will be evaluated in 
accordance with the contract terms and applicable procurement 
procedures. 

 

END OF REQUEST FOR INFORMATION No. 2 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Tiondra Wright 
Chief, Capital Improvements Division 
Department of Transportation and Public Works (DTPW) 
 
Tw:kf 
 
c:  

Katherine Fernandez, DTPW Leandro Ona, P.E. DTPW  Caesar Suarez, SBD 
Alejandro Sauleda, P.E, DTPW Miguel Soria, P.E. DTPW  Project File  

Laurie Johnson, SBD Eric Perez, SBD Clerk of the Board  

   
 

Signed by Orlando Martinez,
Manager, Project Control Section
for Tiondra Wright    05/23/2025
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Fernandez, Katherine (DTPW)

From: Rafael Ramon <rr@jvaengineering.com>
Sent: Tuesday, May 13, 2025 4:41 PM
To: Fernandez, Katherine (DTPW); Clerk of the Board (COC)
Cc: Francisco A. Cajade; Reynier Santiesteban
Subject: 107 bid questions

EMAIL RECEIVED FROM EXTERNAL SOURCE 
Good afternoon Ms. Fernandez; 
 
On behalf of JVA Engineering Contractor and having thoroughly reviewed the solicitation documents, we 
would like to present to the County’s consideration, the following questions / requests for clarification. 
 

1. CAR Contractor – Please confirm that there will not be a Contamination 
Assessment/Remediation Contractor (CAR) assigned to this project.  

2. Please confirm there is no Allowance for a Contamination Assessment/Remediation 
Contractor (CAR). 

3. Pay Item 110-1-1B Clearing and Grubbing: -What thickness of superficial material will be 
considered clearing and grubbing? 

4. Pay Item 110-1-1B Clearing and Grubbing: - What treatment -for measuring and billing 
purposes- will be given to the removal of solid waste found directly on the surface of the 
ROW? 

5. Pay Item 110-1-1B Clearing and Grubbing: -What treatment will be given to solid waste 
found within the thickness of material, which would ordinarily be considered clearing 
and grubbing, when performed in clean/undisturbed material and not in soil known to be 
contaminated with solid waste. 

6. Pay Item 120-4 Subsoil excavation: -What is the method of measurement for subsoil 
excavation?(Surveying, truck loads)  

7. Pay Item 120-4 Subsoil excavation: -What are the limits of subsoil excavation? From 
what depth measured from the surface is excavation considered subsoil excavation?  

8. Pay Item 120-4 Subsoil excavation: -What is the criteria used to define subsoil 
excavation? 

9. Pay Item 120-4 Subsoil excavation (solid waste): -Is solid waste above ground 
considered subsoil excavation for measuring/quantifying purposes?  

10. Pay Item 120-4 Subsoil excavation (solid waste): -Is Solid waste encountered within the 
limits of regular excavation considered subsoil excavation?  

11. Pay Item 120-4 Subsoil excavation (solid waste): -What is the max depth of subsoil 
excavation?  

12. Please advise as to type of solid waste that will be encountered and what kind of 
disposal will be required for it.  

13. Pay Item 120-4 Subsoil excavation (solid waste): -Is the entire quantity shown in the bid 
documents to be considered solid waste? 

14. What pay item covers contaminated soil removal?  
15. If the soil is found to be contaminated with items/chemicals/elements other than what 

has already been identified in the soil report, please advise if this is to be treated 
separately (billed under a diƯerent pay item.. if so, which one?). 
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16. Please advise what is considered contaminated soil. What pollutants and in what 
ranges would deem a soil contaminated if found on a sample? 

17. Please advise who determines if the soil is contaminated. 
18. If testing is necessary to perform this determination, whose responsibility is it to 

perform these tests? Is it a compensable item? Under what pay item? 
19. Sheet RD-28 of 86 shows soil removal – what pay item is this quantity to be paid under? 
20. FPL Duct bank is shown as a separate contract. Please provide the date when this work 

will be completed.  
21. Please advise on the current status of the FPL Duct Bank project.  
22. In case it has been completed, please provide the “As-Builts” of the FPL Duct Bank, NIC 

and constructed by others.  
23. In case it is yet to be built, Please provide current Plans of the FPL duct bank to be 

constructed by others. 
24. Please confirm that all utility relocations will be completely done before NTP is issued. 
25. Please confirm that any utility relocation, or utilities coordination that may hinder the 

ability to begin construction of the project without restrictions, will be completed before 
issuance of an NTP and within a reasonably brief amount of time since a notice of award 
is issued. 

26. If any utilities will be relocated during construction, please advise as to what date these 
relocations will be completed by. 

27. The plans show encroachments into the road. STA 34+00 has what seems to be a 
laydown area for the Florida Fruit Lands Company. Please confirm that there will be no 
encroachments in this nor in any other area of the project. 

28. We are waiting for answers on these RFI’s. These answers will materially impact our bid 
amount. Could the County consider extending the bid till after all RFI’s are answered? 

29. When is the project NTP anticipated? 
30. What is the deadline to submit to the County’s consideration any additional questions 

or RFI’s? 
31. Will the County provide QC and laboratory services? 
32. Is there a User Access Program (UAP) fee? Of what percentage? 
33. Is there an inspector general fee? Of what percentage? 
34. Can the contractor propose a diƯerent Temporary TraƯic Control Plan (TTCP) or do we 

have to use the one in the plans?  
35. Please confirm contractor is to include Superpave Asphalt SP TL-D with PG 76-22 per 

typical section criteria? 
36. Please confirm contractor is to exclude channel excavation on the section where there 

is an existing canal? 
37. Please clarify the note “coordination and design of this area is in progress and will be 

finalized during post design? 
38. Please confirm the construction time is 600 calendar days. The project’s complexity 

seems to merit more time. DTPW has given more time in similar projects, would a longer 
contract time be possible? 

39. Please confirm if there is any protected tree that needs to be relocated? 
40. Please confirm if all trees are going to be removed? 

 
 
 

Many thanks in advance for your attention to this matter. 
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Sincerely, 

 
Rafael E. Ramon 
On behalf of JVA Engineering Contractor, Inc. 

 
 
JVA Engineering Contractor, Inc. 
6600 NW 32nd Avenue 
Miami, FL 33147 
O: 305-696-7902 
F: 305-696-7903 
info@jvaengineering.com 
 

 
 

 Please consider the environment before printing this message. 
 



1

Fernandez, Katherine (DTPW)

From: Santiago Lopez <santiago@hrpaving.com>
Sent: Friday, May 16, 2025 4:02 PM
To: Fernandez, Katherine (DTPW)
Cc: Clerk of the Board (COC); Abe Rodriguez
Subject: 20250046 Roadway Improvements to NW 107 Ave from NW 138 St to NW 170 St - RFI 

No 5

EMAIL RECEIVED FROM EXTERNAL SOURCE 
Good afternoon Katherine, 
The areas of contaminated material shown in the Soil Management Plan do not match those shown in the cross 
sections. Please clarify what information we should use to calculate the volumes of contaminated material. 
 
 
Santiago Lopez 
 

               
               OFFICE: (305)261-3005 
                  FAX: (305)592-6079 
“35 YEARS SERVING OUR COMMUNITY” 
 

From: Santiago Lopez  
Sent: Tuesday, May 13, 2025 2:40 PM 
To: 'Katherine.Fernandez@miamidade.gov' 
Cc: 'clerkbcc@miamidade.gov'; Abe Rodriguez 
Subject: 20250046 Roadway Improvements to NW 107 Ave from NW 138 St to NW 170 St - RFI No 4 
 
Good afternoon Katherine 
 
 
Can you send us the details & locations of the gravity wall included in the Item 400-0-11? 
 
 
 
 
Santiago Lopez 
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               OFFICE: (305)261-3005 
                  FAX: (305)592-6079 
“35 YEARS SERVING OUR COMMUNITY” 
 

From: Santiago Lopez  
Sent: Tuesday, April 29, 2025 4:52 PM 
To: 'Katherine.Fernandez@miamidade.gov' 
Cc: 'clerkbcc@miamidade.gov'; Abe Rodriguez 
Subject: Project 20250046 Roadway Improvements to NW 107 Ave from NW 138 St to NW 170 St - RFI No 3 
 
Good afternoon Katherine, 
 
Please review the following concerns and provide us with clarifications for them. 
 

 How the existing sinking and unevenness on northbound of NW 107th Ave will be improved once the temporary 
widening is completed? 

 
 As shown in the profile drawings, the existing FPL poles with communication cables conflict with the project. We 

would like to know if these conflicts will be resolved before the NTP. Please clarify. 
 

 What is the current status of the  proposed FPL duct bank under separate contract shown on the drainage 
plans? 
 

 
 
Santiago Lopez 
 

               
               OFFICE: (305)261-3005 
                  FAX: (305)592-6079 
“35 YEARS SERVING OUR COMMUNITY” 
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From: Santiago Lopez  
Sent: Tuesday, April 29, 2025 9:50 AM 
To: 'Katherine.Fernandez@miamidade.gov' 
Cc: 'clerkbcc@miamidade.gov'; Abe Rodriguez 
Subject: Project 20250046 Roadway Improvements to NW 107 Ave from NW 138 St to NW 170 St - RFI No 2 
 
Good morning Katherine, 
 
The bid form received for this project shows a contract period of 730 calendar days, but the instruction to bidders Article 
10 Contract Times shows 600 calendar days. Could you clarify what the correct duration is? 
 
 
Santiago Lopez 
 

               
               OFFICE: (305)261-3005 
                  FAX: (305)592-6079 
“35 YEARS SERVING OUR COMMUNITY” 
 

From: Santiago Lopez  
Sent: Thursday, April 24, 2025 2:31 PM 
To: 'Katherine.Fernandez@miamidade.gov' 
Cc: 'clerkbcc@miamidade.gov'; Abe Rodriguez 
Subject: Project 20250046 Roadway Improvements to NW 107 Ave from NW 138 St to NW 170 St - RFI No 1 
 
Good afternoon Katherine, 
 
We need to clarify whether the Solid Waste Removal included in the Subsoil excavation is contaminated or not. Please 
note that the hauling cost is significant. 
Also, under what item will be included the costs for installation of the concrete barriers type K shown in the Temporary 
Traffic Control Plans, typical section phase 1 from Station  29+96.01 to 69+46.87 be included? 
 
 
Santiago Lopez 
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               OFFICE: (305)261-3005 
                  FAX: (305)592-6079 
“35 YEARS SERVING OUR COMMUNITY” 
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Fernandez, Katherine (DTPW)

From: Santiago Lopez <santiago@hrpaving.com>
Sent: Friday, May 16, 2025 4:59 PM
To: Fernandez, Katherine (DTPW)
Cc: Clerk of the Board (COC); Abe Rodriguez
Subject: 20250046 Roadway Improvements to NW 107 Ave from NW 138 St to NW 170 St - RFI 

No 6

EMAIL RECEIVED FROM EXTERNAL SOURCE 
Katherine, 
According to Soil Management Plan there are 57,896 CY of contaminated material on whole project, (42,000 CY  outside 
of the channel). On the bid items there are 80,885 CY of subsoil excavation. Does this include the 57,896 CY of 
Contaminants called out in the SMP? Or are they two separate numbers. 
 
 
 
Santiago Lopez 
 

               
               OFFICE: (305)261-3005 
                  FAX: (305)592-6079 
“35 YEARS SERVING OUR COMMUNITY” 
 

From: Santiago Lopez  
Sent: Friday, May 16, 2025 4:02 PM 
To: 'Katherine.Fernandez@miamidade.gov' 
Cc: 'clerkbcc@miamidade.gov'; Abe Rodriguez 
Subject: 20250046 Roadway Improvements to NW 107 Ave from NW 138 St to NW 170 St - RFI No 5 
 
Good afternoon Katherine, 
The areas of contaminated material shown in the Soil Management Plan do not match those shown in the cross 
sections. Please clarify what information we should use to calculate the volumes of contaminated material. 
 
 
Santiago Lopez 
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               OFFICE: (305)261-3005 
                  FAX: (305)592-6079 
“35 YEARS SERVING OUR COMMUNITY” 
 

From: Santiago Lopez  
Sent: Tuesday, May 13, 2025 2:40 PM 
To: 'Katherine.Fernandez@miamidade.gov' 
Cc: 'clerkbcc@miamidade.gov'; Abe Rodriguez 
Subject: 20250046 Roadway Improvements to NW 107 Ave from NW 138 St to NW 170 St - RFI No 4 
 
Good afternoon Katherine 
 
 
Can you send us the details & locations of the gravity wall included in the Item 400-0-11? 
 
 
 
 
Santiago Lopez 
 

               
               OFFICE: (305)261-3005 
                  FAX: (305)592-6079 
“35 YEARS SERVING OUR COMMUNITY” 
 

From: Santiago Lopez  
Sent: Tuesday, April 29, 2025 4:52 PM 
To: 'Katherine.Fernandez@miamidade.gov' 
Cc: 'clerkbcc@miamidade.gov'; Abe Rodriguez 
Subject: Project 20250046 Roadway Improvements to NW 107 Ave from NW 138 St to NW 170 St - RFI No 3 
 
Good afternoon Katherine, 
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Please review the following concerns and provide us with clarifications for them. 
 

 How the existing sinking and unevenness on northbound of NW 107th Ave will be improved once the temporary 
widening is completed? 

 
 As shown in the profile drawings, the existing FPL poles with communication cables conflict with the project. We 

would like to know if these conflicts will be resolved before the NTP. Please clarify. 
 

 What is the current status of the  proposed FPL duct bank under separate contract shown on the drainage 
plans? 
 

 
 
Santiago Lopez 
 

               
               OFFICE: (305)261-3005 
                  FAX: (305)592-6079 
“35 YEARS SERVING OUR COMMUNITY” 
 

From: Santiago Lopez  
Sent: Tuesday, April 29, 2025 9:50 AM 
To: 'Katherine.Fernandez@miamidade.gov' 
Cc: 'clerkbcc@miamidade.gov'; Abe Rodriguez 
Subject: Project 20250046 Roadway Improvements to NW 107 Ave from NW 138 St to NW 170 St - RFI No 2 
 
Good morning Katherine, 
 
The bid form received for this project shows a contract period of 730 calendar days, but the instruction to bidders Article 
10 Contract Times shows 600 calendar days. Could you clarify what the correct duration is? 
 
 
Santiago Lopez 
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               OFFICE: (305)261-3005 
                  FAX: (305)592-6079 
“35 YEARS SERVING OUR COMMUNITY” 
 

From: Santiago Lopez  
Sent: Thursday, April 24, 2025 2:31 PM 
To: 'Katherine.Fernandez@miamidade.gov' 
Cc: 'clerkbcc@miamidade.gov'; Abe Rodriguez 
Subject: Project 20250046 Roadway Improvements to NW 107 Ave from NW 138 St to NW 170 St - RFI No 1 
 
Good afternoon Katherine, 
 
We need to clarify whether the Solid Waste Removal included in the Subsoil excavation is contaminated or not. Please 
note that the hauling cost is significant. 
Also, under what item will be included the costs for installation of the concrete barriers type K shown in the Temporary 
Traffic Control Plans, typical section phase 1 from Station  29+96.01 to 69+46.87 be included? 
 
 
Santiago Lopez 
 

               
               OFFICE: (305)261-3005 
                  FAX: (305)592-6079 
“35 YEARS SERVING OUR COMMUNITY” 
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Fernandez, Katherine (DTPW)

From: Hamill Andrade <hamilla@ric-man.us>
Sent: Monday, May 19, 2025 12:19 PM
To: Fernandez, Katherine (DTPW)
Cc: Andres Diaz; Larry Brennen; Rene Castillo Sr.
Subject: Re: PROJECT NO.: 20250046 Roadway Improvements to NW 107 Avenue from NW 138 

Street to NW 170 Street
Attachments: Outlook-FDBD403D; Outlook-FDBD403D; Outlook-FDBD403D

EMAIL RECEIVED FROM EXTERNAL SOURCE 
Good morning Ms Fernandez 
We have 2 additional questions: 
1-regarding Temp Lighting of the project 

 Will then entire project need temp lighting all at once? 
 does the county have a spec or should we go off FDOT standard? 

 
 
2-Please clarify what is to be included in note 28: 
What does the additional 20% Pole Assemble include: 
We assume the following 
Pole  
Arm  
Fixture 
But it could also be: 
-Just the pole 
And or 
- Concrete base 
And or  
- MG Squared Pole cable distribution  
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Thank You, 
Ms. Hamill Andrade 
Ric-Man International, Inc 
1545 NW 27th Ave 
Pompano Beach, FL 33069 
Office: 954-426-1042 
Fax: 954-426-0717 
Email: hamilla@ric-man.us 
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North Miami Beach Office: 
1100 NE 163RD Street Ste 102/103 
North Miami Beach, FL 33162 
www.ric-man.us 

ric_man_int 
  
 Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail The information contained in this e-mail is confidential and intended solely for 
the use of the addressee(s) listed above.  If you have received this message in error or otherwise, please destroy all copies of this message 
immediately 
  
  
 
 

From: Hamill Andrade 
Sent: Friday, May 16, 2025 12:16 PM 
To: Fernandez, Katherine (DTPW) 
Cc: Andres Diaz; Larry Brennen; Rene Castillo Sr. 
Subject: Re: PROJECT NO.: 20250046 Roadway Improvements to NW 107 Avenue from NW 138 Street to NW 
170 Street  
 
Good afternoon 
Some additional questions 
 
-Are there any existing Asbestos pipes within the work area of this project? 
-What is the anticipated award date for this project? 
-What is the anticipated start date for construction? 
-Is there any known construction with other contractors within this project that may impact the work on this 
contract? If so: 

1. A. Where is the work involved? 
a. B. What type of work is it? 

1. C. What are the dates anticipated? 
-Is there any tree removal required in this project? 
-Is there any Owner or Utility companies work planned in the project boundaries. 
-What is the procedure and fees if any for obtaining water for testing and construction use? 
-Will you be providing payment for stored materials? IF NOT PROVIDED 
-Are there any materials to be furnished by the City? 
-Any vibration Monitoring requirements in specs? 
-Are there any schools within the within or impacting this project? 
-Volume 1 PDF 81 States: 18.10 For contracts $100,000 or greater, it is a condition of award for the Successful 
Bidder to submit a signed and completed First Tier Subcontractor / Direct Supplier Listing Form. The Successful 
Bidder cannot change or substitute subcontractors or suppliers from those listed in the aforementioned form 
without written approval from the County.”  What is the deadline date for this submittal? 

a.  
2.  
3.  
4.  
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Thank You, 
Ms. Hamill Andrade 
Ric-Man International, Inc 
1545 NW 27th Ave 
Pompano Beach, FL 33069 
Office: 954-426-1042 
Fax: 954-426-0717 
Email: hamilla@ric-man.us 
 
North Miami Beach Office: 
1100 NE 163RD Street Ste 102/103 
North Miami Beach, FL 33162 
www.ric-man.us 

ric_man_int 
  
 Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail The information contained in this e-mail is confidential and intended solely for 
the use of the addressee(s) listed above.  If you have received this message in error or otherwise, please destroy all copies of this message 
immediately 
  
  

From: Hamill Andrade <hamilla@ric-man.us> 
Sent: Thursday, May 15, 2025 4:14 PM 
To: Fernandez, Katherine (DTPW) <katherine.fernandez@miamidade.gov> 
Cc: Andres Diaz <andresd@ric-man.us>; Larry Brennen <larryb@ric-man.us>; Rene Castillo Sr. <renesr@ric-man.us> 
Subject: PROJECT NO.: 20250046 Roadway Improvements to NW 107 Avenue from NW 138 Street to NW 170 Street  
  
Good afternoon 
We have question regarding the referenced solicitation: 
Is there any contamination we should be aware of on the project? 
 
Thank You, 
Ms. Hamill Andrade 
Ric-Man International, Inc 
1545 NW 27th Ave 
Pompano Beach, FL 33069 
Office: 954-426-1042 
Fax: 954-426-0717 
Email: hamilla@ric-man.us 
 
North Miami Beach Office: 
1100 NE 163RD Street Ste 102/103 
North Miami Beach, FL 33162 
www.ric-man.us 

ric_man_int 
  
 Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail The information contained in this e-mail is confidential and intended solely for 
the use of the addressee(s) listed above.  If you have received this message in error or otherwise, please destroy all copies of this message 
immediately 
  
  
 



1

Fernandez, Katherine (DTPW)

From: Santiago Lopez <santiago@hrpaving.com>
Sent: Tuesday, May 20, 2025 8:36 AM
To: Fernandez, Katherine (DTPW)
Cc: Clerk of the Board (COC); Abe Rodriguez
Subject: 20250046 Roadway Improvements to NW 107 Ave from NW 138 St to NW 170 St - RFI 

No 7

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

EMAIL RECEIVED FROM EXTERNAL SOURCE 
Good morning Katherine, 
The response received with RFI regarding Item 400-0-11 Gravity Wall does not clarify our concern. Could you please 
send us the scheme and height the Gravity Wall will have and the location?. Note that project has a separate item for 
Retaining Wall and Gravity Wall. 
 
 
Santiago Lopez 
 

               
               OFFICE: (305)261-3005 
                  FAX: (305)592-6079 
“35 YEARS SERVING OUR COMMUNITY” 
 

From: Santiago Lopez  
Sent: Friday, May 16, 2025 4:59 PM 
To: 'Katherine.Fernandez@miamidade.gov' 
Cc: 'clerkbcc@miamidade.gov'; Abe Rodriguez 
Subject: 20250046 Roadway Improvements to NW 107 Ave from NW 138 St to NW 170 St - RFI No 6 
 
Katherine, 
According to Soil Management Plan there are 57,896 CY of contaminated material on whole project, (42,000 CY  outside 
of the channel). On the bid items there are 80,885 CY of subsoil excavation. Does this include the 57,896 CY of 
Contaminants called out in the SMP? Or are they two separate numbers. 
 
 
 
Santiago Lopez 
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               OFFICE: (305)261-3005 
                  FAX: (305)592-6079 
“35 YEARS SERVING OUR COMMUNITY” 
 

From: Santiago Lopez  
Sent: Friday, May 16, 2025 4:02 PM 
To: 'Katherine.Fernandez@miamidade.gov' 
Cc: 'clerkbcc@miamidade.gov'; Abe Rodriguez 
Subject: 20250046 Roadway Improvements to NW 107 Ave from NW 138 St to NW 170 St - RFI No 5 
 
Good afternoon Katherine, 
The areas of contaminated material shown in the Soil Management Plan do not match those shown in the cross 
sections. Please clarify what information we should use to calculate the volumes of contaminated material. 
 
 
Santiago Lopez 
 

               
               OFFICE: (305)261-3005 
                  FAX: (305)592-6079 
“35 YEARS SERVING OUR COMMUNITY” 
 

From: Santiago Lopez  
Sent: Tuesday, May 13, 2025 2:40 PM 
To: 'Katherine.Fernandez@miamidade.gov' 
Cc: 'clerkbcc@miamidade.gov'; Abe Rodriguez 
Subject: 20250046 Roadway Improvements to NW 107 Ave from NW 138 St to NW 170 St - RFI No 4 
 
Good afternoon Katherine 
 
 
Can you send us the details & locations of the gravity wall included in the Item 400-0-11? 
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Santiago Lopez 
 

               
               OFFICE: (305)261-3005 
                  FAX: (305)592-6079 
“35 YEARS SERVING OUR COMMUNITY” 
 

From: Santiago Lopez  
Sent: Tuesday, April 29, 2025 4:52 PM 
To: 'Katherine.Fernandez@miamidade.gov' 
Cc: 'clerkbcc@miamidade.gov'; Abe Rodriguez 
Subject: Project 20250046 Roadway Improvements to NW 107 Ave from NW 138 St to NW 170 St - RFI No 3 
 
Good afternoon Katherine, 
 
Please review the following concerns and provide us with clarifications for them. 
 

 How the existing sinking and unevenness on northbound of NW 107th Ave will be improved once the temporary 
widening is completed? 

 
 As shown in the profile drawings, the existing FPL poles with communication cables conflict with the project. We 

would like to know if these conflicts will be resolved before the NTP. Please clarify. 
 

 What is the current status of the  proposed FPL duct bank under separate contract shown on the drainage 
plans? 
 

 
 
Santiago Lopez 
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               OFFICE: (305)261-3005 
                  FAX: (305)592-6079 
“35 YEARS SERVING OUR COMMUNITY” 
 

From: Santiago Lopez  
Sent: Tuesday, April 29, 2025 9:50 AM 
To: 'Katherine.Fernandez@miamidade.gov' 
Cc: 'clerkbcc@miamidade.gov'; Abe Rodriguez 
Subject: Project 20250046 Roadway Improvements to NW 107 Ave from NW 138 St to NW 170 St - RFI No 2 
 
Good morning Katherine, 
 
The bid form received for this project shows a contract period of 730 calendar days, but the instruction to bidders Article 
10 Contract Times shows 600 calendar days. Could you clarify what the correct duration is? 
 
 
Santiago Lopez 
 

               
               OFFICE: (305)261-3005 
                  FAX: (305)592-6079 
“35 YEARS SERVING OUR COMMUNITY” 
 

From: Santiago Lopez  
Sent: Thursday, April 24, 2025 2:31 PM 
To: 'Katherine.Fernandez@miamidade.gov' 
Cc: 'clerkbcc@miamidade.gov'; Abe Rodriguez 
Subject: Project 20250046 Roadway Improvements to NW 107 Ave from NW 138 St to NW 170 St - RFI No 1 
 
Good afternoon Katherine, 
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We need to clarify whether the Solid Waste Removal included in the Subsoil excavation is contaminated or not. Please 
note that the hauling cost is significant. 
Also, under what item will be included the costs for installation of the concrete barriers type K shown in the Temporary 
Traffic Control Plans, typical section phase 1 from Station  29+96.01 to 69+46.87 be included? 
 
 
Santiago Lopez 
 

               
               OFFICE: (305)261-3005 
                  FAX: (305)592-6079 
“35 YEARS SERVING OUR COMMUNITY” 
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Fernandez, Katherine (DTPW)

From: Hamill Andrade <hamilla@ric-man.us>
Sent: Tuesday, May 20, 2025 9:38 AM
To: Fernandez, Katherine (DTPW)
Cc: Andres Diaz; Larry Brennen; Rene Castillo Sr.
Subject: Re: PROJECT NO.: 20250046 Roadway Improvements to NW 107 Avenue from NW 138 

Street to NW 170 Street
Attachments: Outlook-FDBD403D; Outlook-FDBD403D; Outlook-FDBD403D; Outlook-FDBD403D

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

EMAIL RECEIVED FROM EXTERNAL SOURCE 
Good morning Ms. Fernandez 
See below for additional questions in regard to referenced project 
 

1. Are there any permits requiring fees? If yes which agencies and what are the fees? 
2. Volume 1 PDF 125 States: “…the testing of samples and materials will be made at 

the expense of the Owner by the project testing laboratory…” Can we assume that 
tests such as densities, concrete cylinders, LBRs, etc. are included? 

3. Vol.1 PDF 401, 2.02 “DEPARTMENT-FURNISHED EQUIPMENT INSTALLED BY 
CONTRACTOR.” Please clarify if this is applicable to this project. 

4. Vol.1 PDF 261, K. Limitations of Operations, 1 General, c, states: “All construction 
activities, designated by Engineer as requiring inspection by the County, must be 
scheduled to coincide with the hours of availability of Engineer or Engineer’s duly 
authorized inspector. The hours of availability are from 7:00 AM until 4:30 PM 
Monday through Friday; unless otherwise approved by the Engineer, these 
construction activities must be scheduled to coincide with the aforementioned 
hours of availability.”  Based on the 657 contract days, it will likely necessitate 
working 10+ hour days. Please clarify the language to either allow the additional 
hours or provide the overtime fees to include in the bid. 

 
 
Thank You, 
Ms. Hamill Andrade 
Ric-Man International, Inc 
1545 NW 27th Ave 
Pompano Beach, FL 33069 
Office: 954-426-1042 
Fax: 954-426-0717 
Email: hamilla@ric-man.us 
 
North Miami Beach Office: 
1100 NE 163RD Street Ste 102/103 
North Miami Beach, FL 33162 
www.ric-man.us 

ric_man_int 
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 Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail The information contained in this e-mail is confidential and intended solely for 
the use of the addressee(s) listed above.  If you have received this message in error or otherwise, please destroy all copies of this message 
immediately 
  
  
 
 

From: Hamill Andrade <hamilla@ric-man.us> 
Sent: Monday, May 19, 2025 12:19 PM 
To: Fernandez, Katherine (DTPW) <katherine.fernandez@miamidade.gov> 
Cc: Andres Diaz <andresd@ric-man.us>; Larry Brennen <larryb@ric-man.us>; Rene Castillo Sr. <renesr@ric-
man.us> 
Subject: Re: PROJECT NO.: 20250046 Roadway Improvements to NW 107 Avenue from NW 138 Street to NW 
170 Street  
 
Good morning Ms Fernandez 
We have 2 additional questions: 
1-regarding Temp Lighting of the project 

 Will then entire project need temp lighting all at once? 
 does the county have a spec or should we go off FDOT standard? 

 
 
2-Please clarify what is to be included in note 28: 
What does the additional 20% Pole Assemble include: 
We assume the following 
Pole  
Arm  
Fixture 
But it could also be: 
-Just the pole 
And or 
- Concrete base 
And or  
- MG Squared Pole cable distribution  
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Thank You, 
Ms. Hamill Andrade 
Ric-Man International, Inc 
1545 NW 27th Ave 
Pompano Beach, FL 33069 
Office: 954-426-1042 
Fax: 954-426-0717 
Email: hamilla@ric-man.us 
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North Miami Beach Office: 
1100 NE 163RD Street Ste 102/103 
North Miami Beach, FL 33162 
www.ric-man.us 

ric_man_int 
  
 Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail The information contained in this e-mail is confidential and intended solely for 
the use of the addressee(s) listed above.  If you have received this message in error or otherwise, please destroy all copies of this message 
immediately 
  
  
 
 

From: Hamill Andrade 
Sent: Friday, May 16, 2025 12:16 PM 
To: Fernandez, Katherine (DTPW) 
Cc: Andres Diaz; Larry Brennen; Rene Castillo Sr. 
Subject: Re: PROJECT NO.: 20250046 Roadway Improvements to NW 107 Avenue from NW 138 Street to NW 
170 Street 
 
Good afternoon 
Some additional questions 
 
-Are there any existing Asbestos pipes within the work area of this project? 
-What is the anticipated award date for this project? 
-What is the anticipated start date for construction? 
-Is there any known construction with other contractors within this project that may impact the work on this 
contract? If so: 

1. A. Where is the work involved? 
a. B. What type of work is it? 

1. C. What are the dates anticipated? 
-Is there any tree removal required in this project? 
-Is there any Owner or Utility companies work planned in the project boundaries. 
-What is the procedure and fees if any for obtaining water for testing and construction use? 
-Will you be providing payment for stored materials? IF NOT PROVIDED 
-Are there any materials to be furnished by the City? 
-Any vibration Monitoring requirements in specs? 
-Are there any schools within the within or impacting this project? 
-Volume 1 PDF 81 States: 18.10 For contracts $100,000 or greater, it is a condition of award for the Successful 
Bidder to submit a signed and completed First Tier Subcontractor / Direct Supplier Listing Form. The Successful 
Bidder cannot change or substitute subcontractors or suppliers from those listed in the aforementioned form 
without written approval from the County.”  What is the deadline date for this submittal? 

a.  
2.  
3.  
4.  
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Thank You, 
Ms. Hamill Andrade 
Ric-Man International, Inc 
1545 NW 27th Ave 
Pompano Beach, FL 33069 
Office: 954-426-1042 
Fax: 954-426-0717 
Email: hamilla@ric-man.us 
 
North Miami Beach Office: 
1100 NE 163RD Street Ste 102/103 
North Miami Beach, FL 33162 
www.ric-man.us 

ric_man_int 
  
 Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail The information contained in this e-mail is confidential and intended solely for 
the use of the addressee(s) listed above.  If you have received this message in error or otherwise, please destroy all copies of this message 
immediately 
  
  

From: Hamill Andrade <hamilla@ric-man.us> 
Sent: Thursday, May 15, 2025 4:14 PM 
To: Fernandez, Katherine (DTPW) <katherine.fernandez@miamidade.gov> 
Cc: Andres Diaz <andresd@ric-man.us>; Larry Brennen <larryb@ric-man.us>; Rene Castillo Sr. <renesr@ric-man.us> 
Subject: PROJECT NO.: 20250046 Roadway Improvements to NW 107 Avenue from NW 138 Street to NW 170 Street  
  
Good afternoon 
We have question regarding the referenced solicitation: 
Is there any contamination we should be aware of on the project? 
 
Thank You, 
Ms. Hamill Andrade 
Ric-Man International, Inc 
1545 NW 27th Ave 
Pompano Beach, FL 33069 
Office: 954-426-1042 
Fax: 954-426-0717 
Email: hamilla@ric-man.us 
 
North Miami Beach Office: 
1100 NE 163RD Street Ste 102/103 
North Miami Beach, FL 33162 
www.ric-man.us 

ric_man_int 
  
 Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail The information contained in this e-mail is confidential and intended solely for 
the use of the addressee(s) listed above.  If you have received this message in error or otherwise, please destroy all copies of this message 
immediately 
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Fernandez, Katherine (DTPW)

From: Hamill Andrade <hamilla@ric-man.us>
Sent: Thursday, May 22, 2025 9:47 AM
To: Fernandez, Katherine (DTPW)
Cc: Andres Diaz; Larry Brennen; Rene Castillo Sr.
Subject: Re: PROJECT NO.: 20250046 Roadway Improvements to NW 107 Avenue from NW 138 

Street to NW 170 Street
Attachments: Outlook-FDBD403D; Outlook-FDBD403D; Outlook-FDBD403D; Outlook-FDBD403D; 

Outlook-FDBD403D

EMAIL RECEIVED FROM EXTERNAL SOURCE 
Good morning 
 
We have observed there is illegal dumping at the project site and no way to determine how much more will occur 
between now and the contract award as we have no control to prohibit more illegal dumping. We assume all illegal 
dumping will be treated as a change order and paid under the contingency line item. 
 
Thank You, 
Ms. Hamill Andrade 
Ric-Man International, Inc 
1545 NW 27th Ave 
Pompano Beach, FL 33069 
Office: 954-426-1042 
Fax: 954-426-0717 
Email: hamilla@ric-man.us 
 
North Miami Beach Office: 
1100 NE 163RD Street Ste 102/103 
North Miami Beach, FL 33162 
www.ric-man.us 

ric_man_int 
  
 Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail The information contained in this e-mail is confidential and intended solely for 
the use of the addressee(s) listed above.  If you have received this message in error or otherwise, please destroy all copies of this message 
immediately 
  
  
 
 

From: Hamill Andrade <hamilla@ric-man.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, May 20, 2025 9:37 AM 
To: Fernandez, Katherine (DTPW) <katherine.fernandez@miamidade.gov> 
Cc: Andres Diaz <andresd@ric-man.us>; Larry Brennen <larryb@ric-man.us>; Rene Castillo Sr. <renesr@ric-
man.us> 
Subject: Re: PROJECT NO.: 20250046 Roadway Improvements to NW 107 Avenue from NW 138 Street to NW 
170 Street  
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Good morning Ms. Fernandez 
See below for additional questions in regard to referenced project 
 

1. Are there any permits requiring fees? If yes which agencies and what are the fees? 
2. Volume 1 PDF 125 States: “…the testing of samples and materials will be made at 

the expense of the Owner by the project testing laboratory…” Can we assume that 
tests such as densities, concrete cylinders, LBRs, etc. are included? 

3. Vol.1 PDF 401, 2.02 “DEPARTMENT-FURNISHED EQUIPMENT INSTALLED BY 
CONTRACTOR.” Please clarify if this is applicable to this project. 

4. Vol.1 PDF 261, K. Limitations of Operations, 1 General, c, states: “All construction 
activities, designated by Engineer as requiring inspection by the County, must be 
scheduled to coincide with the hours of availability of Engineer or Engineer’s duly 
authorized inspector. The hours of availability are from 7:00 AM until 4:30 PM 
Monday through Friday; unless otherwise approved by the Engineer, these 
construction activities must be scheduled to coincide with the aforementioned 
hours of availability.”  Based on the 657 contract days, it will likely necessitate 
working 10+ hour days. Please clarify the language to either allow the additional 
hours or provide the overtime fees to include in the bid. 

 
 
Thank You, 
Ms. Hamill Andrade 
Ric-Man International, Inc 
1545 NW 27th Ave 
Pompano Beach, FL 33069 
Office: 954-426-1042 
Fax: 954-426-0717 
Email: hamilla@ric-man.us 
 
North Miami Beach Office: 
1100 NE 163RD Street Ste 102/103 
North Miami Beach, FL 33162 
www.ric-man.us 

ric_man_int 
  
 Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail The information contained in this e-mail is confidential and intended solely for 
the use of the addressee(s) listed above.  If you have received this message in error or otherwise, please destroy all copies of this message 
immediately 
  
  
 
 

From: Hamill Andrade <hamilla@ric-man.us> 
Sent: Monday, May 19, 2025 12:19 PM 
To: Fernandez, Katherine (DTPW) <katherine.fernandez@miamidade.gov> 
Cc: Andres Diaz <andresd@ric-man.us>; Larry Brennen <larryb@ric-man.us>; Rene Castillo Sr. <renesr@ric-
man.us> 
Subject: Re: PROJECT NO.: 20250046 Roadway Improvements to NW 107 Avenue from NW 138 Street to NW 
170 Street 
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Good morning Ms Fernandez 
We have 2 additional questions: 
1-regarding Temp Lighting of the project 

 Will then entire project need temp lighting all at once? 
 does the county have a spec or should we go off FDOT standard? 

 
 
2-Please clarify what is to be included in note 28: 
What does the additional 20% Pole Assemble include: 
We assume the following 
Pole  
Arm  
Fixture 
But it could also be: 
-Just the pole 
And or 
- Concrete base 
And or  
- MG Squared Pole cable distribution  
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Thank You, 
Ms. Hamill Andrade 
Ric-Man International, Inc 
1545 NW 27th Ave 
Pompano Beach, FL 33069 
Office: 954-426-1042 
Fax: 954-426-0717 
Email: hamilla@ric-man.us 
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North Miami Beach Office: 
1100 NE 163RD Street Ste 102/103 
North Miami Beach, FL 33162 
www.ric-man.us 

ric_man_int 
  
 Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail The information contained in this e-mail is confidential and intended solely for 
the use of the addressee(s) listed above.  If you have received this message in error or otherwise, please destroy all copies of this message 
immediately 
  
  
 
 

From: Hamill Andrade 
Sent: Friday, May 16, 2025 12:16 PM 
To: Fernandez, Katherine (DTPW) 
Cc: Andres Diaz; Larry Brennen; Rene Castillo Sr. 
Subject: Re: PROJECT NO.: 20250046 Roadway Improvements to NW 107 Avenue from NW 138 Street to NW 
170 Street 
 
Good afternoon 
Some additional questions 
 
-Are there any existing Asbestos pipes within the work area of this project? 
-What is the anticipated award date for this project? 
-What is the anticipated start date for construction? 
-Is there any known construction with other contractors within this project that may impact the work on this 
contract? If so: 

1. A. Where is the work involved? 
a. B. What type of work is it? 

1. C. What are the dates anticipated? 
-Is there any tree removal required in this project? 
-Is there any Owner or Utility companies work planned in the project boundaries. 
-What is the procedure and fees if any for obtaining water for testing and construction use? 
-Will you be providing payment for stored materials? IF NOT PROVIDED 
-Are there any materials to be furnished by the City? 
-Any vibration Monitoring requirements in specs? 
-Are there any schools within the within or impacting this project? 
-Volume 1 PDF 81 States: 18.10 For contracts $100,000 or greater, it is a condition of award for the Successful 
Bidder to submit a signed and completed First Tier Subcontractor / Direct Supplier Listing Form. The Successful 
Bidder cannot change or substitute subcontractors or suppliers from those listed in the aforementioned form 
without written approval from the County.”  What is the deadline date for this submittal? 

a.  
2.  
3.  
4.  
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Thank You, 
Ms. Hamill Andrade 
Ric-Man International, Inc 
1545 NW 27th Ave 
Pompano Beach, FL 33069 
Office: 954-426-1042 
Fax: 954-426-0717 
Email: hamilla@ric-man.us 
 
North Miami Beach Office: 
1100 NE 163RD Street Ste 102/103 
North Miami Beach, FL 33162 
www.ric-man.us 

ric_man_int 
  
 Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail The information contained in this e-mail is confidential and intended solely for 
the use of the addressee(s) listed above.  If you have received this message in error or otherwise, please destroy all copies of this message 
immediately 
  
  

From: Hamill Andrade <hamilla@ric-man.us> 
Sent: Thursday, May 15, 2025 4:14 PM 
To: Fernandez, Katherine (DTPW) <katherine.fernandez@miamidade.gov> 
Cc: Andres Diaz <andresd@ric-man.us>; Larry Brennen <larryb@ric-man.us>; Rene Castillo Sr. <renesr@ric-man.us> 
Subject: PROJECT NO.: 20250046 Roadway Improvements to NW 107 Avenue from NW 138 Street to NW 170 Street  
  
Good afternoon 
We have question regarding the referenced solicitation: 
Is there any contamination we should be aware of on the project? 
 
Thank You, 
Ms. Hamill Andrade 
Ric-Man International, Inc 
1545 NW 27th Ave 
Pompano Beach, FL 33069 
Office: 954-426-1042 
Fax: 954-426-0717 
Email: hamilla@ric-man.us 
 
North Miami Beach Office: 
1100 NE 163RD Street Ste 102/103 
North Miami Beach, FL 33162 
www.ric-man.us 

ric_man_int 
  
 Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail The information contained in this e-mail is confidential and intended solely for 
the use of the addressee(s) listed above.  If you have received this message in error or otherwise, please destroy all copies of this message 
immediately 
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